

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTON KRAWCZUK,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC10-680
L.T. No. 90-2007 CF-B
DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 18

 ISSUE I 18

 APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT THAT HE WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING BEFORE AN IMPARTIAL JUDGE IS WITHOUT MERIT.

 ISSUE II 25

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BASED ON ALLEGATIONS THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY IN INVESTIGATING MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND THAT HIS WAIVER OF THE PRESENTATION OF SUCH EVIDENCE WAS UNKNOWING AND INVOLUNTARY.

 ISSUE III 46

 APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INNOCENCE OF THE DEATH PENALTY BASED ON HIS CODEFENDANT’S SENTENCE FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER IS WITHOUT MERIT.

 ISSUE IV 58

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPERLY LITIGATE THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS.

 ISSUE V 63

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S ALLEGATION OF INNEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO COMMENTS MADE BY THE PROSECUTOR AND FOR FAILING TO REQUEST A JURY INSTRUCTION ON MERCY.

CONCLUSION..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009)	71
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	20
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	38
<u>Barnhill v. State,</u> 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	20
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	21, 23
<u>Brown v. St. George Island, Ltd.,</u> 561 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	49
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	74
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	27
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	49
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	26
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991)	49
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	72
<u>Cummings v. Secretary, Dep't of Corr.,</u> 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir 2009)	41
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	74

<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	24
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	48
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	74
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	44
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	72
<u>Grosvenor v. State,</u> 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004)	59
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	49
<u>Henryard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Hill v. Lockhart,</u> 474 U.S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 366 (1985)	59
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions</u> <u>in Criminal Cases-Report No. 2005-2,</u> 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	73
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	21
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001)	49
<u>Krawczuk v. Florida,</u> 513 U.S. 881, 115 S. Ct. 216 (1994)	3
<u>Krawczuk v. State,</u> 634 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	21

<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008)	20, 22
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005)	21
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	26
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	73
<u>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Parsons,</u> 644 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	23
<u>Puccio v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Schriro v. Landrigan,</u> 550 U.S. 465, 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007)	41, 42
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	46, 47
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	75
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	25, 26, 63
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	22
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	75
<u>Young v. State,</u> 671 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	20
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	59
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. R. Crim P. 3.850	3
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330	19
